

NO. 16-56307

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

IN RE EASYSAVER REWARDS LITIGATION

---

Bradley Berentson, Gina Bailey, Grant Jenkins, Josue Romero,  
Christopher Dickey, Daniel Cox, Jennifer Lawler, and Jonathan Walter,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

Brian Perryman,  
*Objector-Appellant,*

v.

Provide Commerce, Inc.; Encore Marketing International, Inc.; and  
Regent Group, Inc.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of California, No. 3:09-cv-2094 BAS-WVG

---

Opening Brief of Appellant Brian Perryman

---

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
Theodore H. Frank  
Adam E. Schulman  
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 331-2263  
*Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Brian Perryman*

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statutes and Rules.....	5
Statement of the Case .....	7
A.    EasySaver Rewards and the class complaint.....	8
B.    The settlement and fee request.....	10
C.    Brian Perryman objects.....	12
D.    The district court refuses to apply CAFA and approves the settlement and \$8.85 million attorney award. ....	14
E.    This Court vacates and remands for consideration of <i>Online DVD</i> .....	16
F.    The district court reinstates its 2013 approval order. ....	16
Summary of Argument .....	18
Preliminary Statement and Introduction .....	20
Argument.....	25
I.    The district court’s failure to correctly value the coupons in this settlement led to reversible error of approving the settlement and attorney award.....	25
A.    A district court must protect absent class members’ interests.....	26
B.    The lower court should have applied CAFA. ....	27
1. <i>Online DVD</i> ’s narrow exception does not permit treating the “credits” as CAFA coupons. ....	27
2.    The district court’s other invented reasons for finding the credits are not coupons are also legally erroneous. ....	32
C.    The district court independently erred as a matter of law in valuing the coupons at face value and assuming a 100% redemption rate while refusing to permit discovery that would have conclusively proven otherwise. ....	39

- D. If *Online DVD* permits any result other than reversal here, then *Online DVD* is wrong and should be overturned..... 43
- II. There are multiple independent non-CAFA reasons why reversal is required. 44
  - A. The settlement exhibits preferential treatment to class counsel..... 44
  - B. The settlement misuses *cy pres*. ..... 46
    - 1. “Next best” *cy pres* for a nationwide class should have nationwide scope..... 47
    - 2. *Cy pres* beneficiaries should not have a pre-existing relationship with class counsel..... 49
    - 3. *Cy pres* is inappropriate except as a “last resort.” ..... 51
- Conclusion..... 53
- Statement of Related Cases pursuant to Circuit Rule 28-2.6 ..... 55
- Certificate of Compliance with Circuit Rule 32-1 ..... 56
- Proof of Service ..... 57

**Table of Authorities**

Cases

*In re Airline Ticket Commission Antitrust Litig.*,  
268 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 48

*Allen v. Bedolla*,  
787 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2015).....passim

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 26

*In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.*,  
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) (“Baby Products”)..... 4, 52

*In re BankAmerica Corp. Secs. Litig.*,  
775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 4, 20, 51, 52-53

*In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....passim

*Churchill Vill., LLC v. Gen. Elec.*,  
361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 26

*CLRB Hanson Indus., LLC v. Weiss & Assocs., PC*,  
465 Fed. Appx. 617 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 37

*Dardarian v. OfficeMax N. Am., Inc.*,  
No. 11-cv-00947-YGR  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98653 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 12, 2013) ..... 32, 34

*Davis v. Cole Haan, Inc.*,  
No. 11-cv-01826-JSW,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153434 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2015) ..... 33, 39

*Dennis v. Kellogg Co.*,  
697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 23, 24, 26, 45, 50

*Devlin v. Scardelletti*,  
536 U.S. 1 (2002)..... 1

*In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.*,  
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) (“*Pampers*”) .....passim

*In re EasySaver Rewards Litig.*,  
599 Fed. Appx. 274 (9th Cir. 2015) (“*EasySaver P*”) ..... 1, 8, 16, 41, 43

*Eubank v. Pella Corp.*,  
753 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 22

*Fleury v. Richemont N. Am.*,  
No. C-05-4545-EMC,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112459 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2008)..... 33

*Galloway v. Kan. City Landsmen, LLC*,  
No. 4:11-1020-cv-W-DGK,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147148 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 12, 2012)..... 33, 40

*In re GMC Pick-Up Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 53

*Golba v. Dick’s Sporting Goods, Inc.*,  
238 Cal. App. 4th 1251 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 2015)..... 40

*Houck v. Folding Carton Admin. Comm.*,  
881 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 48

*In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.*,  
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013) (“*Inkjet*”) .....passim

*K.C. v. Torlakson*,  
762 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 3

*Khatib v. County of Orange*,  
639 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 32

*Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.*,  
658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011) .....51, 53

*Koby v. ARS Nat’l Servs.*,  
846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017)..... passim

*Laffitte v. Robert Half Int’l*,  
376 P.3d 672 (Cal. 2016) ..... 25

<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013).....	46
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).....	26, 51
<i>Nachshin v. AOL</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Northstar Financial Advisors, Inc. v. Schwab Investments</i> , 615 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Pearson v. NBTY Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>In re Online DVD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) (“ <i>Online DVD</i> ”).....	passim
<i>Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> , 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20, 22, 50
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002).....	44
<i>Rougvie v. Ascena Retail Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-724, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99235 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2016) .....	37
<i>Shames v. Hertz</i> , No. 07-CV-2174, 2012 WL 5392159 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2012) .....	37
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	35

*Sobel v. Hertz Corp.*,  
 No. 3:06-cv-00545-LRH,  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68984 (D. Nev. Jun. 27, 2011)..... 40

*In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.*,  
 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 38

*Staton v. Boeing Co.*,  
 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 23

*Synfuel Techs, Inc. v. DHL Express (USA)*,  
 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 28, 33

*True v. Am. Honda Co.*,  
 749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010)..... 37

*United States v. Havelock*,  
 664 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 2

*Ward v. Apple Inc.*,  
 791 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 3, 4

*Wilson v. DirectBuy, Inc.*, No. 3:09-cv-590,  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51874 (D. Conn. May 16, 2011)..... 38

*Zimmerman v. Oregon Dep’t of Justice*,  
 170 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 31

Rules and Statutes

15 U.S.C. §1693..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(2)(A) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1711..... 4

28 U.S.C. §1712.....passim

28 U.S.C. §1712(a).....	25, 36
28 U.S.C. §1712(b).....	36
28 U.S.C. §1712(c).....	36
28 U.S.C. §1712(e).....	36
28 U.S.C. §1714.....	49
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h) .....	12
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(e)(2).....	39
Pub. L. No. 111-345, 124 Stat. 3618 (2010).....	8

Other Authorities

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (5th ed., Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Company 2017) .....	32
American Law Institute, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.07 (2010).....	46, 52
American Law Institute, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.07(b) (2010).....	50
Cacciola, Scott, <i>West Looms as Knicks Keep Going South</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 23, 2013) .....	34
Erichson, Howard, <i>Aggregation as Disempowerment</i> , 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 859 (2016).....	19, 20, 23
Estes, Andrea, <i>Critics hit law firms' bills after class-action lawsuits</i> , BOSTON GLOBE (Dec. 17, 2016) .....	20

Federal Judicial Center,  
*Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges* 34 (3d ed. 2010)..... 31

Hantler, Steven B. & Robert E. Norton,  
*Coupon Settlements: The Emperor’s Clothes of Class Actions*,  
 18 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 1343 (2005)..... 40

Kim, Nancy,  
*ProFlowers Distinguished Professor of Internet Studies*,  
 51 CAL. W. L. REV. 3 (2014)..... 46-47

Leslie, Christopher R.,  
*A Market-Based Approach to Coupon Settlements in Antitrust and Consumer  
 Class Action Litigation*, 49 UCLA L. Rev. 991, 1025 (2002).....29-30

Liptak, Adam,  
*When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal*,  
 N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 13, 2013)..... 21

Redish, Martin H., et al.,  
*Cy Pres Relief & the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and  
 Empirical Analysis*, 62 FLA. L. REV. 617 (2010)..... 50, 52

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) ..... 34

Tharin, James & Brian Blockovich,  
*Coupons and the Class Action Fairness Act*,  
 18 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 1443 (2005) ..... 39

Wasserman, Rhonda,  
*Cy Pres In Class Action Settlements*,  
 88 S. CAL. L. REV. 97 (2014) ..... 53

WEBSTER’S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1988) ..... 32
